The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet presents the Company’s financial position
as of March 31, 2022 after giving effect to the impact of the June 19, 2022 debt conversion
as though it had occurred on March 31, 2022. This unaudited pro forma balance sheet
should be read along with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2021, and the unaudited information presented in its quarterly financial
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2022 which are available on SEDAR. The
unaudited pro forma balance sheet is provided for informational purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position that would have occurred had the transaction
been completed as of the dates set forth, nor is it indicative of the future financial position of
the Company.

ProMIS Neurosciences Inc.
(a development stage company)

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)
all $ in Canadian dollars

March 31,

2022

 Pro forma
adjustments
attributable

to
conversion

of
convertible

notes

March 31,
2022

Adjusted
  $  $  $

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,177,02  $ (22,104)a$ 17,154,92
Short-term investments   42,078   -   42,078
Tax credits receivable   125,862   -   125,862
Prepaid expenses, deposits and deferred
charges   651,600   -   651,600
Total current assets   17,996,565   (22,104)  17,974,461

Property and equipment, net   6,263   -   6,263
Technology rights, net   33,280   -   33,280

Total assets   18,036,108   (22,104)   18,014,004

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   804,946   -   804,946
Accrued liabilities   930,739   (22,104)a  908,635
Total current liabilites   1,735,685   (22,104)   1,713,581

Convertible debentures   5,056,806   (5,056,806)b  -
Derivative liability   4,538,106   (4,538,106)c  -
Warrant liability   2,037,389   -   2,037,389

Total Liabilities   13,367,986   (9,617,016)  3,750,970

Shareholders' Equity

Common Shares   72,045,506   -   72,045,506

Series 1 Preferred Shares   -   7,000,000 d  7,000,000

Other equity   9,019,103   -   9,019,103

Contributed surplus   9,715,259   -   9,715,259

Deficit   (86,111,746)   2,594,912 e  (83,516,834)
Total shareholders' equity   4,668,122   9,594,912   14,263,034
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 18,036,108  $ (22,104) $ 18,014,004

a

Cash settlement of accrued interest through June 19, 2022 of $22,104.
b  The pro forma net adjustment of $5,056,806 includes an increase to the carrying value of

the convertible debt for interest expense and amortization of debt discount through June
19, 2022 of $145,214 and the extinguishment of the carrying value of the debt as of June
19, 2022 of $5,202,020.

c  The pro forma net adjustment of $4,538,106 includes a decrease in the fair value of the
derivative liability of $1,144,651 from a final mark to fair value on the conversion date and
the extinguishment of the remaining derivative liability of $3,393,455.